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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  

WESTERN DIVISION  

No. 5:24-cv-547  
  

  

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; and  

NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY,  

  

Plaintiffs,  

v.  

  

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF 

ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON BELL, in 

her official capacity as Executive Director of 

the North Carolina State Board of Elections; 

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as 

Chair of the North Carolina State Board 

of Elections; JEFF CARMON, in his official 

capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina 

State Board of Elections; STACY EGGERS 

IV, KEVIN N. LEWIS, and SIOBHAN 

O’DUFFY MILLEN, in their official capacities 

as members of the North Carolina State Board 

of Elections,  

  

Defendants, 

 

and 

 

THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, 

 

Intervenor-Defendant. 

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

)  

) 

)  

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

STATE BOARD DEFENDANTS’ 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
 Defendants the North Carolina State Board of Elections, its members, and its Executive 

Director, hereby give notice of their appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth 

Circuit from the Judgment entered on October 17, 2024 (D.E. 59), and the Order entered that 

same day (D.E. 58). 
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Respectfully submitted this the 18th day of October, 2024. 

/s/Sarah G. Boyce 

Sarah G. Boyce 

Deputy Attorney General and General Counsel 

N.C. State Bar 56896  

SBoyce@ncdoj.gov 

 

Mary Carla Babb 

Special Deputy Attorney General  

N.C. State Bar No. 25731 

MCBabb@ncdoj.gov  

 

Terence Steed 

Special Deputy Attorney General 

N.C. State Bar No. 52809 

TSteed@ncdoj.gov  

 

South A. Moore 

Deputy General Counsel 

N.C. State Bar No. 55175 

SMoore@ncdoj.gov  

 

North Carolina Department of Justice 

P.O. Box 629 

Raleigh, NC 27602 

Phone: 919-716-6900 

Fax: 919-716-6758 

 

Counsel for State Board Defendants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I certify that the foregoing was filed electronically with the Clerk of Court using the 

CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the below listed attorneys:  

 

John E. Branch III  

Thomas G. Hooper  

Baker Donelson Bearman, Caldwell Berkowitz, PC  

2235 Gateway Access Point, Suite 220  

Raleigh, NC 27607  

(984) 844-7900 

jbranch@bakerdonelson.com  

thooper@bakerdonelson.com 

 

Phillip J. Strach  

Jordan A. Koonts  

Nelson Mullins Riley Scarborough LLP  

301 Hillsborough Street, Suite 1400  

Raleigh, NC 27603  

(919) 329-3800  

phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com  

jordan.koonts@nelsonmullins.com  

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jim W. Phillips, Jr. 

Shana L. Fulton 

William A. Robertson 

James W. Whalen 

Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, Humphrey & 

 Leonard, LLP 

150 Fayetteville Street 

1700 Wells Fargo Capitol Center 

Raleigh, N.C. 27601 

(919) 839-0300 

jphillips@brookspierce.com  

sfulton@brookspierce.com  

wrobertson@brookspierce.com  

jwhalen@brookspierce.com 

 

Seth P. Waxman 

Daniel Volchok 

Christopher E. Babbitt 

Gary M. Fox 

Joseph M. Meyer 

Jane Kessner 

Nitisha Baronia 

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 

2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20037 

(202) 663-6000 

seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com 

daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com 

christopher.babbitt@wilmerhale.com 

gary.fox@wilmerhale.com 

jane.kessner@wilmerhale.com 

nitisha.baronia@wilmerhale.com 

joseph.meyer@wilmerhale.com  

 

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant Democratic 

National Committee 

 

This the 18th day of October, 2024. 

/s/ Sarah G. Boyce 

Sarah G. Boyce 

Deputy Attorney General and General Counsel 
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